## ORDINANCE NO. 1918

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING SPRINKLER SYSTEMS AT THE COUNCIL GROVE LAKE PARK.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE, KANSAS:

SECTION 1. Requirements of Automated Sprinkler Systems. All persons who maintain an automated sprinkler system at the Council Grove Lake Park shall have it equipped with a device to detect rain so that automated sprinkler systems will not operate during a rain or following a recent rain.

SECTION 2. <u>Use Regulations</u>. All lake lot leaseholders shall comply with any watering regulations that may be instituted by the City of Council Grove in the event that water rationing becomes necessary or other circumstances occur which would require regulation of the use of water from the Council Grove City Lake.

SECTION 3. <u>Penalties</u>. Any person violating any provision of this Ordinance shall be fined not less than \$100.00 nor more than \$500.00. Additionally, the lease may be revoked by the City Council.

SECTION 4. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon its publication in the Council Grove Republican, the official city newspaper.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF COUNCIL GROVE THIS 45 DAY OF AUGUST, 2003.

Mayor

ATTEST:

Danny Matthews

City Clerk